ing after the words "shall be subject to the order of the said board of education" and immediately before the first proviso in said sec-

tion the words following, viz.:

And such levy of the full amount of any such statement so presented and claimed by said board is hereby made mandatory upon said common council; ("nor shall the said bonds nor any part of the proceeds thereof be used or expended in maintaining any such high school in any manner or under any pretense whatever, and that any member or officer of said board of education who shall consent to the division of said funds in any portion thereof contrary to the provisions of this section, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in any sum not exceeding one thousand (1000) dollars or imprisoned in the county jail of said Ramsey county for a period of not more than sixty (60) days at the discretion of the court.)

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

aften its passage.

Approved February 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 116.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENHITLED AN ACT FOR THE SUPPORT AND BETTER REGULATION OF COMMON SCHOOLS OF THE TOWN OF SAUK CENTRE AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER FIFTY-EIGAT (58) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE (1878), AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN (115) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR (1874).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter ninety-two (92) of the Special Laws of the year A. D., 1869, as amended by chapter fifty-eight (58) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three (1873), as amended by chapter one hundred and fifteen (115) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four

(1874) be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That all that part of the town of Sauk Centre in the county of Stearns, State of Minnesota. hereinafter described, towit: All of sections three (3) and four (4), the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section five (5), the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section eight (8), all of sections nine (9) and ten (10), all of sections fifteen (15) and sixteen (16) and the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section seventeen (17), all in township number one hundred and twenty-six (126), north of range thirty-four (34), west of the fifth principal meridian shall, from and after

С

the last Saturday in March, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine (1869), constitute in law one separate and independent school district.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1881.

CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIVE (5) OF CHAPTER SEVENTY-FOUR (74) OF SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), RELATING TO SUPPORT OF POOR IN FREEBORN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section five (5) of chapter seventy-four (74) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875)

be amended by adding thereto as follows:

The county commissioners of Freeborn county are hereby authorized to aid any township in the support of its poor, when any such township shall have expended more than two hundred dollars (\$200) in any one year in support of same, and are hereby authorized to levy a county poor tax sufficient to create a fund for that purpose.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage:

Approved February 25, 1881.